
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
RADCLIFFE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact:: Philippa Braithwaite 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5398 
E-mail: p.braithwaite@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Radcliffe Cabinet Committee 
 

Councillors : E O'Brien (Chair), C Birchmore, C Cummins, 

J Lancaster, G Marsden, C Morris and M Smith 
 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Radcliffe Cabinet Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Radcliffe Cabinet Committee 

which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 November 2022 

Place:  Microsoft Teams 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Radcliffe Cabinet Committee are asked whether they have any 
interests on any item on the agenda and if so to formally declare that interest. 

 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to ask 
questions. Questions must be submitted in advance to 
democratic.services@bury.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Tuesday, 8th November 
2022. 

 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
Minutes from the meeting held on 11th July 2022 are attached. 

 

5   WORK PLANNING AND GOVERNANCE  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
Report of the Director of Law and Governance is attached. 

 

6   HUB PROJECT PUBLIC CONSULTATION UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
PowerPoint presentation to be given at the meeting.  

 

7   EAST LANCASHIRE PAPER MILL SITE UPDATE - PART A  (Pages 21 - 

26) 
 
A report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Growth and Skills to 
Cabinet on 16 November 2022 is attached. 

 

8   PREVIOUS REPORTS TO CABINET   
 

a   3G ALL WEATHER PITCH REDBANK PF RADCLIFFE  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
A report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Climate Change and Operations to 
Cabinet on 7 September 2022 is attached. 

 

b   RELOCATION OF PUPIL REFERRAL UNIT (SPRING LANE SCHOOL) - 

PART A  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 
A report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People to Cabinet on 7 
September 2022 is attached. 
 

c   SECONDARY SCHOOL PROVISION IN RADCLIFFE – FINANCIAL 
APPROVAL TO COUNCIL’S FUNDING OBLIGATIONS – ADDITIONAL 

SITE COSTS - PART A  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
A report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People to Cabinet on 7 
September 2022 is attached. 

mailto:democratic.services@bury.gov.uk


 

9   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 

10   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), Schedule 
12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting for the reason that the following business involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as detailed against the item. 

 

11   RADCLIFFE HUB MONTHLY DASHBOARD REPORT  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 
Confidential dashboard discussed at previous meetings attached.  

 

12   HUB PROJECT PROGRAMME OVERVIEW  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 
Verbal update to be given at the meeting, accompanied by attached confidential 
Gantt Chart.  
 

13   EAST LANCASHIRE PAPER MILL SITE UPDATE - PART B  (Pages 57 - 

64) 
 
A report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Growth and Skills to 
Cabinet on 16 November 2022 is attached. 

 

14   PREVIOUS REPORTS TO CABINET (PART B PAPERS)   

 

a   RELOCATION OF PUPIL REFERRAL UNIT (SPRING LANE SCHOOL) - 
PART B  (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
A report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People to Cabinet on 7 
September 2022 is attached. 

 

b   SECONDARY SCHOOL PROVISION IN RADCLIFFE – FINANCIAL 

APPROVAL TO COUNCIL’S FUNDING OBLIGATIONS – ADDITIONAL 
SITE COSTS - PART B  (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
A report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People to Cabinet on 7 
September 2022 is attached. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: RADCLIFFE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 11 July 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Birchmore, C Cummins, J Lancaster, G Marsden 
and M Smith 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

Two members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor C Morris 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Charlotte Morris.  
  

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting by a member of the public, 
Alicia Carlin: 
 
How much is it going cost to turn the basement in Radcliffe market into the new civic hall? 
Would it not be cheaper to put the civic hall in the Hub or refurbish the library? When it comes 
to tanking a basement in a house it is a very expensive job. 
 
Responding, Councillor Eamonn O’Brien reported that the project does not include the 
construction of a new civic hall. He advised that if a large scale events space similar to that 
being created in the Market basement were included within the Hub building, we would either 
need to reduce the floor space allocated to the leisure and library services, or significantly 
increase the floor space by constructing and additional floor. We would need to introduce 
commercial servery space, and the capacity of such a space would demand that we increased 
the provision of WCs, passenger lifts, widen corridors and staircases, increase access/egress 
points into the building, and storage space for furniture and equipment. This would be 
prohibitively expensive and the height and massing of the building would be unlikely to secure 
planning consent.  
 
With regards to the library, the existing library building was refurbished relatively recently and 
is in a good state of repair and as such the proposed use of this space as an enterprise centre 
will require very litt
[...]
 to the Metrolink line. The development will drive footfall into the town 
centre, which has been dwindling for many years due to changing retail habits; a situation 
exacerbated by the COVID pandemic. A traditional leisure centre development, as part of a 
fragmented estate approach is unlikely to be viable in the longer term. A location outside of the 
town centre would have limited benefit to the economic prosperity of the high street. 
 
The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting by a member of the public, 
David Arnfield: 
 
I would like to know how many active retail shops are in Radcliffe centre at this moment and 
how may will there be after the Hub is constructed? 
I would like to add that I don’t go to gyms or pubs but I do find shopping necessary. 
 

Responding, Councillor Eamonn O’Brien reported that within the South Block, where the Hub 
will be located, there are currently two retail shops – Boots and Shades of Sentiment. The card 
shop will remain in the town centre, and negotiations are progressing well to retain the 
pharmacy. There are a further eight commercial units; five are moving to properties in the 
centre of Radcliffe and five have opted to accept compensation rather than be relocated. In 
addition, three new commercial tenants are currently in discussions with the Council regarding 
leases on retail units in the Market Chambers, which is being fully refurbished as part of the 
project. 
 
The eight commercial units in the North Block remain occupied and active. Development of 
this site will include mixed use commercial space (including retail) and car parking. Once 
timescales are determined we will be working with these businesses to support relocation 
where possible. 

 
4  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair, subject to the inclusion of a request for a profit/loss business plan for the 
Market Chambers building. 
 
With regards to matters arising, Jacqui Dennis, Director of Law and Democratic Services, 
advised that a note would be sent to Members within the next 7 days regarding the title 

Page 9



Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 11 July 2022  

 
 

 

6 

investigation on the library, Becca Lord, Major Project Manager - Radcliffe, advised that the 
cost plan dashboard documents would be shared, and that a profit/loss business plan for the 
Market Chambers building could be provided for the next meeting.  

 

5  TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Committee formally received and noted its terms of reference.  
 
In response to a question about the Radcliffe Regeneration Advisory Group (RRAG), it was 
noted that the Group hadn’t met since August but that the Radcliffe Community Hub manager 
was still meeting with local groups and continuing to build networks, while officers continued to 
link in with existing local forums in order to reach out to the community in the absence of 
RRAG meetings. It was agreed that an update on the status of the RRAG be brought to the 
next meeting of this Committee.  
 
It was agreed: 

  
That the terms of reference be noted, and that an update on the status of the RRAG be 
brought to the next meeting.  

 
6  SECONDARY SCHOOL PROVISION IN RADCLIFFE - FINANCIAL APPROVAL TO 

COUNCIL'S FUNDING OBLIGATION - PART A  

 
The Committee received a report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
regarding the delivery of a new secondary school in Radcliffe.  
Ordinarily, the Department for Education (DfE) would primarily work with the sponsor, in this 
case Star Academy, to agree the design and delivery milestones for the new Free School but 
given the critical role that the Council has played in securing the approval for the new school 
and the important role the new school plays in the wider socio-economic regeneration of 
Radcliffe, the Council has continued to meet with DfE and Star Academy on a monthly basis to 
maintain progress. This report focused on the financial approvals needed from the Council, to 
be funded from Children’s Services schools capital budget, and it was noted that a range of 
factors had been discussed regarding which organisation would be financially responsible for 
each to ensure a fair distribution of costs.  
 
Members noted that work with local primary schools had begun with Star Academy regarding 
attendance and curriculums but that it was challenging to keep the DfE focussed on Radcliffe 
delivery in the context of its wider remit. In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that 
a meeting had been scheduled in August with the Radcliffe Swimming & Waterpolo Club when 
the project would enter RIBA Stage 4 and more detailed information would be available. It was 
also noted that Sports England were currently reviewing the plans for the swimming pool, after 
which these could be shared more widely.  
 
In response to further questions, it was noted that the North Block plans were at an early stage 
but was planned to be mixed use with a combination of parking and some retail. With regards 
to the feasibility study, it was noted that although this was overdue, it had been followed up 
and regular contact continued with Star Academy and the DfE.  
 
It was agreed that: 

The Radcliffe Cabinet Committee: 

1. Note the indicative financial costs that will fall to the Council; 
2. Note that the Cabinet will be asked to approve the funding of indicative costs as 

set out in Part B of this report, to meet the Council’s financial obligations, to be 

met from the Children’s Services schools capital programme; and 

Page 10



 Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 11 July 2022 
 
 

 
7 

3. Note that the Cabinet will be asked to delegate approval of the final costs to the 
Executive Director of Finance. 

 
7  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was noted that the Wellness team were looking at the decant and interim arrangements for 
the break between leisure offers, and it was agreed that an update be brought to the next 
meeting.  

 

8  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Decision: 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 100 (A)(4), Schedule 
12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the reason that the following business involves 
the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against the item. 

 
9  SECONDARY SCHOOL PROVISION IN RADCLIFFE - FINANCIAL APPROVAL TO 

COUNCIL'S FUNDING OBLIGATION - PART B  

 
The Committee received a Part B report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People regarding the delivery of a new secondary school in Radcliffe. This report set out the 
indicative costs falling to the Council.  

 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.15 pm) 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Report to: Radcliffe Cabinet Committee Date: 10 November 2022 

Subject: Work Planning and Governance 

Report of: Jacqui Dennis, Director of Law and Democratic Services 

 
Summary 

1. This report seeks to clarify the remit and powers of the Radcliffe Cabinet 

Committee and to propose a suitable way forward for the Committee to 

consider relevant business in a timely manner. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That the Radcliffe Cabinet Committee be scheduled on a monthly basis, with 

the understanding that meetings will only proceed when there is relevant 

business and will be otherwise cancelled. It is not anticipated that the 

Committee will meet any more often than currently. 

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

3. To better streamline decision making processes and allow more meaningful 

cross-party engagement.  

Alternative options considered and rejected 

4. N/A 

_________________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Name: Philippa Braithwaite 
Position: Principal Democratic Services Officer 

Department: Legal and Democratic Services 
E-mail: p.braithwaite@bury.gov.uk  

___
[...]
sible, but this has resulted in late scheduling of meetings 

causing confusion and difficulties in Councillor availability.  

 

14. This report proposes that RCC meetings will be scheduled on a monthly basis 

to better coincide with Cabinet meetings, on the understanding that meetings 

will only be held when there is relevant business. Where there is no business 

the meetings will be cancelled from diaries.  

 

15. It is anticipated that the RCC will not meet more often than currently (i.e. 

every other month at most), but the additional scheduling will allow flexibility 

so the RCC can consider and comment on reports before they go to Cabinet. 

 _________________________________________________ 

Links with the Corporate Priorities: 

16. N/A 

_________________________________________________________ 

Equality Impact and Considerations: 

Page 15



17. N/A 

 

Environmental Impact and Considerations: 

18. N/A 

 

Assessment and Mitigation of Risk: 

19. N/A 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Legal Implications: 

20. Ensuring synchronised meeting schedules will strengthen decision making, 

allowing for cross-party consideration of reports to feed relevant comments 

and concerns back to Cabinet before decisions are made. 

 

Financial Implications: 

21. There are no financial implications. 

 

Background papers: 

“Radcliffe Strategic Development Framework (SRF)” – report to Cabinet, 2 

September 2020: 

https://councildecisions.bury.gov.uk/documents/s23841/Radcliffe%20SRF%20-

%20Cabinet%20Report%20September%202020%20-%20V10.pdf  

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 
report.  

  

Term Meaning 

SRF Strategic Regeneration Framework 

RCC Radcliffe Cabinet Committee 

 

 

Page 16

https://councildecisions.bury.gov.uk/documents/s23841/Radcliffe%20SRF%20-%20Cabinet%20Report%20September%202020%20-%20V10.pdf
https://councildecisions.bury.gov.uk/documents/s23841/Radcli
[...]
eturned, 4 requests for telephone call-back, 26 emails to Radcliffe Regeneration with 
queries/concerns/suggestions, 17 emails to project lead requesting a meeting and/or presentation 
material

• Governance Structure – Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery Board, Radcliffe Executive Sub-Committee, 
BGI Regeneration Board, Radcliffe Cabinet Committee 

• Community Engagement Events – attendance at community meetings and hosting consultation 
events (Bury2Gether, Women of Worth, Veterans, Rotary Club, Swimming & Water Polo Club, 
Radcliffe Athletics Club, Radcliffe Growing Together, Spirit of Place programme, Radcliffe Juniors 
football camp, Inspiring women funday, Community Pitch and events hosted at Radcliffe Library (146 
attendees) Radcliffe Leisure Centre (68 attendees) Radcliffe Market (37 attendees)

3

4

Page 18



11/2/2022

Prestwich Mobility Hub

Business Growth & Infrastructure

Hub Project – Consultation Suggestions

• Regeneration Office – Attendance from across a wider range of council services with more material around 
the wider SRF

• PMO Communications – Improved webpages and dedicated social media, permanent information point 
displays at the library, leisure centre, Market and Piazza Information Board

• Governance Structure – Reconvening RRAG

• Community Engagement Events – Continued attendance at RGT, Social Value Pitch event (December), 
attendance at community events upon request, ensuring feedback is responded to and implementation 
where appropriate can be demonstrated – i.e. you said, we did

• Specific User Group Meetings – targeted consultation to develop designs for library spaces, community 
spaces, roof activity space, public realm and artwork commissions 

• Hard to reach groups – include materials in areas such as Supermarkets, GP Surgeries, Tenant Association 
Information Boards, Schools, Community Halls etc; continue to diversify opportunities to engage – i.e. cultural 
programmes

Prestwich Mobility Hub

Business Growth & Infrastructure

Radcliffe SRF – Hub, proposed layoutsHub Project – Consultation Feedback Themes

Frequently Asked Questions:

• Hub Project FAQs – Opening hours, charges for activities, café operator and prices, market basement operator
• Wider SRF Regeneration FAQs – Parking, town centre retail space, temporary provision of leisure services, 

proposals for the Enterprise Centre 

Suggestions (physical assets):
• Cash Machine
• Space for outdoor markets and events
• Community kitchen/cookery space
• Community ‘Living Room’

Suggestions (services and collaborative working):
• Mental Health support – programmes linked to domestic violence victim support, addiction recovery, 

bereavement support
• Early Years support
• Healthy Eating – programmes linked to cookery/ informed food choices
• Collaboration – arts programmes, anti-poverty groups and support groups around food/fuel poverty
• Older persons support – programmes focused loneliness, dementia awareness, support for carers

5

6

Page 19



11/2/2022

Prestwich Mobility Hub

Business Growth & Infrastructure

Key Contacts

Rebecca Lord
Major Projects Manager
r.lord@bury.gov.uk

Paul Lakin
Director of Regeneration
p.lakin@bury.gov.uk

Hub Project - Officers

7

Page 20



 

  
 

 

  

Report to:  Cabinet  
Date: 16 November 2022  

 

Subject:  
East Lancashire Paper Mill Site Update (Part A) 
 

Report of:  
Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Growth and Skills 
 

 
SUMMARY  

 The East Lancashire Paper Mill (ELPM) site is the single largest vacant 

brownfield site for new housing in Bury District. The Council has been working in 

partnership with Homes England since 2016, as joint owners to de-risk the site 

and pursue a delivery strategy to bring the site forward for redevelopment for 

housing, together with open space and replacement cricket facilities.  

 The delivery strategy has included the procurement of a development partner 

(Morris Homes) who as part of an Invitation To Tender (ITT) procurement 

exercise were the preferred bidder and approved by Cabinet in March 2022. The 

council has now entered in to a Collaboration Agreement with Homes England, 

which will see Bury’s land transferred to Homes England for onward lease with 

Morris Homes.  

 Following approval to enter in to a collaboration agreement with Homes England 

in March 2022 and approval of the original offer on the site, the Council, Homes 

England and Morris Homes have formed a Project Team to review the viability of 

the original proposal, instructing external consultants to validate original 

assumptions. Each party as continued to work collaboratively to de-risk the site 

and progress the planning, cricket club relocation and delivery strategy for the 

project.  

 This report provides an update to the March 2022 Cabinet Paper ‘East 

Lancashire Paper Site Update’ and sets out changes in the original offer 

approved by Cabinet, resulting from a change in market conditions and viability 

appraisals.  

 Confidential information in relation to the revised offer is contained in Part B of 

this report. 

Recommendation(s)  

That Cabinet: 

1. Agrees to the revised land value offer received by the Council and Homes 

England in October 2022, which will result in a reduced capital receipt from 

Morris Homes (North) Ltd based on a deferred payment basis.  

 

Classification 
 

 Open 

Decision Type  
 

Key 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



2. Notes the delivery of 25% Affordable homes provision will now be undertaken 

via a standard S.106 agreement. 

 

3. Notes the extensive partnership work with Homes England (as major land 

owner) and Morris Homes that has enabled an ambitious delivery schedule to 

be maintained which will result in housing, improved open space and 

replacement cricket facilities.   

 

4. Delegate the finalised terms of the land sale agreement to the Executive 

Director of Place in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, S151 

Officer and Monitor
[...]
A residential development of this size will also bring sizeable future council tax receipts, 

although the extent and timing of which cannot yet be quantified and is dependent upon 

a number of factors including mix and type of accommodation. New Homes Bonus 

payments may also be payable subject to district wide performance and in compliance 

with Government policy at the time.  

______________________________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

 

Name: Roz Catlow-Patterson 

Position: Brownfield Housing Manager 

Department: BGI 

E-mail: r.catlow-patterson@bury.gov.uk 

___________________________________________________________ 

Background papers: 

ELPM site – report to Cabinet 9 March 2022 

ELPM site – Report to Cabinet 26 May 2021 

ELPM Site – Report to Cabinet, 13 March 2020 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 
report.  

  

Term  Meaning  

ELPM  East Lancashire Paper Mill  

Homes England’s DDP  Homes England’s Delivery Partner 
Panel 

EOI  Expression of interest  
 

ITT  Invitation to Tender  

 

Page 26



  
 

Report to: Cabinet 
Date: 07 September 

2022 

Subject: Radcliffe 3G Football Turf Pitch  

Report of Cabinet Member for Environment, Climate Change and Operations 

 

1.0 Summary 

This report provides Cabinet with details of a proposed floodlit 3G Football Turf Pitch 

(FTP) at Redbank Playing Fields in Radcliffe together with associated pavilion, car 

parking and grass pitch improvements. 

The report also outlines the details of a funding bid submitted to the Football 

Foundation as well as seeking approval to the overall funding package including 

expenditure of approved Council capital match funding. 

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1  To approve the overall 3G scheme package including submission for external 

 grants which (subject to grant approval) will total £2,060,000.  

 2.2  Approval to expend the £500,000 capital match funding that is 
[...]
nally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69 Agenda Item 14b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Work Planning and Governance
	6 Hub Project Public Consultation Update
	7 East Lancashire Paper Mill Site Update - Part A
	8a 3G All Weather Pitch Redbank PF Radcliffe
	Radcliffe 3G Football Turf Pitch - Appendix 1, 07/09/2022 Cabinet
	Sheets and Views
	A3-Landscape



	8b Relocation of Pupil Referral Unit (Spring Lane School) - Part A
	8c Secondary School Provision in Radcliffe – Financial approval to Council’s funding obligations – additional site costs - Part A
	11 Radcliffe Hub Monthly Dashboard Report
	12 Hub Project Programme Overview
	13 East Lancashire Paper Mill Site Update - Part B
	14a Relocation of Pupil Referral Unit (Spring Lane School) - Part B
	14b Secondary School Provision in Radcliffe – Financial approval to Council’s funding obligations – additional site costs - Part B



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

   

 Minutes of: RADCLIFFE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 10 November 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Birchmore, C Cummins, J Lancaster, G Marsden, 
C Morris and M Smith 
 

 Also in attendance:  Councillor A Quinn 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absences. 
  

 
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions.  

 
13 MINUTES  

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 
14 WORK PLANNING AND GOVERNANCE  

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Law and Democratic Services which 
sought to clarify the remit and political composition of the Committee and address scheduling 
issues. It was noted that the political balance of the committee related to Radcliffe wards and 
that meetings would be scheduled more frequently but only held when there was relevant 
business. In response to Members’ questions it was noted that the Terms of Reference for the 
Radcliffe Regeneration Advisory Group (RRAG) were not fit for purpose; these would be 
reviewed before meetings could be resumed.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

That Radcliffe Cabinet Committee meetings be scheduled on a monthly basis, with the 
understanding that meetings will only proceed when there is relevant business and will be 
otherwise cancelled.  

 

15 HUB PROJECT PUBLIC CONSULTATION UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a presentation which provided an update on public engagement for 
the Hub project setting out the overarching approach, work done to date, methodology, 



Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 10 November 2022  

 
 

 

2 

suggestions and criticisms received (and how these were being responded to) and work to 
communicate with harder to reach residents and groups.  
 
With regards for next steps, it was noted that: 

 A wider range of services would be represented at the Regeneration Office,  

 Webpage improvements were being made (and possibly a dedicated social media 
presence), 

 The RRAG would be reconvened,  
 Community engagement events would continue (including a Social Value Pitch event in 

December), 

 Consultation would be targeted to develop designs for library spaces, community 
spaces, roof activity space, public realm and artwork commissions 

 Work to contact harder to reach groups would continue including making materials 
available in areas such as Supermarkets, GP Surgeries, Tenant Association 
Information Boards, Schools, Community Halls etc.  

 A report reflecting on how feedback was being implemented had been drafted and 
could be shared with Committee Members when it was finalised.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that there would be clarity over what outdoor 
events could take place despite proximity to the market, to ensure complementary events 
could still be held and encourage footfall more generally. The importance of the public realm 
was emphasised, ensuring it was an accessible and welcoming space with flexible use. With 
regards to car parking, it was noted that a wider piece of consultancy work was underway to 
review arrangements across developments in the borough, the results of which were expected 
in mid-December. This would ensure a clear, evidence-based steer for parking requirements, 
and it was also noted that temporary arrangements were also being discussed to ensure that 
the Hub functioned effectively from the day it opened.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the update be noted.  

 

16 EAST LANCASHIRE PAPER MILL SITE UPDATE - PART A  

 
The Committee received a report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Growth and 
Skills regarding the East Lancashire Paper Mill (ELPM) site, the single largest vacant 
brownfield site for new housing in Bury. This report provided an update and set out changes in 
the original offer approved by Cabinet, resulting from a change in market conditions and 
viability appraisals. 
 
Members discussed the report, including the need for sustainable drainage, and it was noted 
that these discussions were underway with a thorough site investigation taking place. With 
regards to design details, include layout of parking and availability of 3-4 bedroom houses, it 
was noted that these details were yet to be developed but could be shared when available. As 
a principle, a mix of smaller and larger property types was wanted, and work with the 
developer to this end was underway.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted, and further detail on design and mix of housing type be shared with 
Committee Members when available.  

 

17 PREVIOUS REPORTS TO CABINET  

 



 Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 10 November 2022 
 
 

 
3 

a   3G ALL WEATHER PITCH REDBANK PF RADCLIFFE   
 
The Committee received a report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Climate Change 
and Operations which provided details of a proposed floodlit 3G Football Turf Pitch (FTP) at 
Redbank Playing Fields in Radcliffe together with associated pavilion, car parking and grass 
pitch improvements, and set out the details of a funding bid submitted to the Football 
Foundation.  
 
It was noted that work had continued and the bid submitted, and officers were confident it 
would be successful but were unable to make a public announcement at this stage. Members 
expressed their thanks to the officers involved in this project and, in response to questions, it 
was noted that planning application was anticipated for January, the site would still have space 
for the carnival and other events, and it was also noted that community groups and local 
residents had been consulted and every household directly affected had been contacted.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

That the report be noted. 

 

b   RELOCATION OF PUPIL REFERRAL UNIT (SPRING LANE SCHOOL) - PART A   
 
The Committee received a report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
regarding the relocation of the Pupil Referral Unit. It was noted that since this report had been 
agreed at Cabinet in September, work and plans had continued and more detail would be 
available when it reached planning application stage.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

That the report be noted. 

 
c   SECONDARY SCHOOL PROVISION IN RADCLIFFE – FINANCIAL APPROVAL 

TO COUNCIL’S FUNDING OBLIGATIONS – ADDITIONAL SITE COSTS - PART 

A   
 
The Committee received a report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
regarding the delivery of the new secondary school in Radcliffe. It was noted that the DfE was 
due to award the contract for construction and a project plan with clear and detailed timescales 
was expected in the next few weeks.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

That the report be noted. 

 

18 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
In response to a Member’s query, it was noted that the Democratic Arrangements Forum had 
agreed that only certain Committees would be streamed/recorded unless exceptional 
circumstances applied (i.e. Peer group request or for training needs), but that they could revisit 
this for the new municipal year.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

That the Democratic Arrangements Forum review which meetings are streamed/recorded for 
the 2023/24 municipal year.  



Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 10 November 2022  

 
 

 

4 

 
19 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Decision: 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 100 (A)(4), Schedule 
12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the reason that the following business involves 
the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against the item. 

 

20 RADCLIFFE HUB MONTHLY DASHBOARD REPORT  

 
The Committee received the latest monthly dashboard report which provided a snapshot of 
where the project was for the month, including key risks, spend vs forecast, and a budget 
summary.  

 
21 HUB PROJECT PROGRAMME OVERVIEW  

 
The Committee received a detailed programme overview.  

 
22 EAST LANCASHIRE PAPER MILL SITE UPDATE - PART B  

 
The Committee received a Part B report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Growth and Skills regarding the development of the East Lancashire Paper Mill. 

 
23 PREVIOUS REPORTS TO CABINET (PART B PAPERS)  

 
a   RELOCATION OF PUPIL REFERRAL UNIT (SPRING LANE SCHOOL) - PART B   

 
The Committee received a Part B report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People regarding the relocation of the Pupil Referral Unit.  

 
b   SECONDARY SCHOOL PROVISION IN RADCLIFFE – FINANCIAL APPROVAL 

TO COUNCIL’S FUNDING OBLIGATIONS – ADDITIONAL SITE COSTS - PART 

B   
 
The Committee received a Part B report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People regarding the delivery of a new secondary school in Radcliffe. 

 

 
 
COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm) 

 
 


